Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Supplementary Budget Estimates 20-24 October 2014

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet Outcome/Program: Outcome 1: Prime Minister and Cabinet
Topic: Employment

Senator: Senator the Hon Jan McLucas

Question reference number: 157

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 5 December 2014

Number of pages: 2
Question:

1. Could the Department provide the latest data for the number of Indigenous jobs contracted through the Indigenous Employment Programme. How does this data compare to the previous year?

2. Where are the 21 vocational training and education centres located across the country? When was each centre established? Are they all complete?

Answer:

1. In 2013-14, there were 10,083 commencements into employment under the Indigenous Employment Programme (IEP). The IEP ceased with the start of the Indigenous Advancement Strategy (IAS) on 1 July 2014. As at 7 November 2014 there had been 6,335 commencements into employment under the IAS.

2. Details on the location of the 23 Vocational Training and Employment Centres (VTECS) and the date they were established is at Attachment A. Additional VTEC’s may be established as required to meet employee demand.
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